56-VBA-SMX83EN
Instruction Manual
Booster Regulator
56 – VBA Series  II 3 GD
56-VBA10A
56-VBA11A
56-VBA20A
56-VBA22A

‘Pressurized’ state, the exhaust air may take a long period of time to
exhaust (Note: This is normal).
5 How to Order
Refer to the product catalogue for “How to Order”.
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
Refer to the product drawings or catalogues for outline dimensions.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Only qualified
personnel should perform maintenance of pneumatic systems.
 Before performing maintenance, ensure the supply pressure is shut off
and all residual air pressure is released from the system.
 Perform maintenance in accordance with the procedures in
the maintenance manual specific to each ‘VBA’ model. If
handled improperly, this can cause damage or malfunction
in machines and equipment, etc. (Contact SMC for the
specific maintenance manual).
 After maintenance apply operating pressure and power to the
equipment and check for proper operation and possible air leaks. If
operation is abnormal, verify product set-up parameters.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by the maintenance
manual.
 Do not step on or place heavy objects on the unit.
The equipment may be deformed or damaged.
 Perform demounting of the product in accordance with the
procedures below.
a) Shut off the air supply and release the air pressure in the system.
b) In the case of the automatically operated type, shut off the air supply
and exhaust the compressed air in the pilot piping.
c) Demount the product.
7 Maintenance (continue)
 Life expectance varies depending on the quality of air and operating
conditions.  As a symptom of the end of life expectancy, it can be found
breathing all the time beneath the handle or hearing the exhausting
sound from booster regulator in 10 to 20 second intervals despite no air
consumption in the outlet side.  Conduct maintenance earlier than
scheduled in such cases.
7.2 Maintenance Spare Parts List
56-VBA Series spare part list
Model
Maintenance kit part
number
Contents
56-VBA10A
KT-VBA10A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA10A-4 Seal set
56-VBA11A
KT-VBA11A-20 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA11A-4 Seal set
56-VBA20A
KT-VBA20A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA20A-4 Seal set
56-VBA22A
KT-VBA22A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA22A-4 Seal set
56-VBA40A
KT-VBA40A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA40A-4 Seal set
56-VBA42A
KT-VBA42A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA42A-4 Seal set
56-VBA43A
KT-VBA43A-1 Maintenance parts set
KT-VBA43A-4 Seal set
8 Limitations of Use
8.1 Limited warranty and Disclaimer/Compliance Requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products located on
www.smcworld.com .
Caution
8.2 Obligations of the end-user
 Ensure the product is used within the specification outlined.
 Ensure that the maintenance periods are suitable for the application.